SECTION XVI-A IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA LISTED ON: 24-09-2015

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION COURT NO.: 7 ITEM NO. :

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 1629 OF 2014 WITH INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1 OF 2014 (Application for Ex-Parte stay)

POONAM PRASAD DESHPANDEPetitioner

VERSUS

PRASAD NARENDRA DESHPANDERespondent

OFFICE REPORT

The Transfer Petition above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 11-09-2015. when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

> "Pay slips of the respondent, the reference has been made in which the affidavit, are not enclosed. The respondent may file the same within the next seven days. List after a week."

Pursuant to Hon'ble Court's Order dated 11-09-2015, Counsel for the Respondent has on 16-09-2015 filed Pay Slip of Respondent as Annexure R-1 after serving its copy on the other side. Copy of the same is being circulated herewith for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 23rd day of September, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Bijan Kr. Ghosh, Advocate

Mr. Nitin Kr. Thakur, Advocatevocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

SECTION XVI-A

LISTED ON: 11-09-2015

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION COURT NO.: 08 ITEM NO.: 3

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 1629 OF 2014

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1 OF 2014

(Application for Ex-Parte stay)

POONAM PRASAD DESHPANDEPetitioner

VERSUS

PRASAD NARENDRA DESHPANDERespondent

OFFICE REPORT

The Transfer Petition above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 21-08-2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Two weeks' time is granted to the learned counsel for the respondent to file counter affidavit.

List thereafter."

It is submitted that Mr. Nitin Kr. Thakur, Advocate has on 3-9-2015 filed Counter Affidavit after serving its copy on the other side. Copy of the same is being circulated herewith for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 9th day of September, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Bijan Kr. Ghosh, Advocate

Mr. Nitin Kr. Thakur, Advocatevocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

SECTION XVI-A

LISTED ON: 21-8-2015

COURT NO.: 08 ITEM NO. : 46

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 1629 OF 2014 WITH INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1 OF 2014 (Application for Ex-Parte stay)

POONAM PRASAD DESHPANDE

.....Petitioner

VERSUS

PRASAD NARENDRA DESHPANDE

....Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The Transfer Petition above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 9-3-2015. when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

> "Both the parties are agreeable to undergo a process of mediation. Accordingly, we refer the matter to the learned Coordinator, Supreme Court Mediation Centre, to find an amicable solution to the dispute between the parties. The parties will report to the learned Coordinator, Supreme Court Mediation Centre at 110, Lawyers' Chambers (R.K. Jain Block), Supreme Court Compound, Tilak Marg, New Delhi - 110201 on 23_{rd} March, 2015 at 11.00 a.m.

> The respondent - husband shall deposit a sum of Rs.10,000/- (Rupees Ten thousand) in the Bank Account of the petitioner-wife to meet her travel and stay expenses within a week from today. Details of the Bank Account shall be furnished by the petitioner-wife to the respondent-husband.

> Report of the Mediation be submitted to this Court after the completion of the process.

> List the matter after the receipt of the report of Mediation. "

Accordingly, copy of Court's Order dated 9-3-2015 was sent to the Supreme Court Mediation Centre as well as parties were also informed to appear before the Supreme Court Mediation Centre on 23-03-2015 vide this Registry's letter dated 11-03-2015.

contd.. page 2/-

It is submitted that Mediation Report dated 19-05-2015 has been received from the Supreme Court Mediation Centre. Copy of the Mediation Report is being circulated herewith for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 19th day of August, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Bijan Kr. Ghosh, Advocate

Mr. Nitin Kr. Thakur, Advocatevocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

All communications should be addressed to the Registrar, Supreme Court by designation, NOT by name:-

"SUPREMECO"

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA NEW DELHI D.No. 13493/2014/SC/XVIA

Dated: 11th March, 2015

From:

THE ASSISTANT REGISTRAR, SUPREME COURT OF INDIA NEW DELHI.

To:

Coordinator
Supreme Court Mediation Centre,
110, Lawyers' Chambers (R.K. Jain Block)
Supreme Court Compound,
Tilak Marg, New Delhi – 110 001

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 1629 OF 2014 WITH INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1 OF 2014 (Application for Ex-Parte stay)

POONAM PRASAD DESHPANDE

.....Petitioner

VERSUS

PRASAD NARENDRA DESHPANDE

.....Respondent

Sir,

I am directed to forward herewith a certified copy of the Order of this Hon'ble Court dated 9-3-2015 the passed in the matter above-mentioned alongwith memo of parties for your information and necessary action.

The Officer-in-charge, Mediation Center is requested to send the Mediation Report as directed by the Hon'ble Court.

Please acknowledge the receipt.

Yours faithfully,

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

- Mr. Bijan Kr. Ghosh, Advocate
 402, New Chamber Block,
 Supreme Court Building, New Delhi.
- 2. Mr. Nitin Kr. Thakur, Advocate Library No. 1.

THROUGH REGD. A.D.

All communications should be addressed to the Registrar, Supreme Court by designation, NOT by name:-

"SUPREMECO"

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA NEW DELHI D.No. 13493/2014/SC/XVIA Dated: 11th March, 2015

From:

THE ASSISTANT REGISTRAR, SUPREME COURT OF INDIA NEW DELHI.

To:

Poonam Prasad Deshpande, W/o. Prasad Narendra Deshpande, C/o. Mr. Rakesh Patwari, 28, Mahavir Nagar, Mandi Road, Kasarwad, District Kharagaon, Madhya Pradesh — Pin 451228.

...Petitioner

Versus

Prasad Narendra Deshpande, D2/101, Ganga Constella Near EON IT Park, Kharadi, Pune, Maharashtra.

...Respondent

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 1629 OF 2014 WITH INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1 OF 2014 (Application for Ex-Parte stay)

POONAM PRASAD DESHPANDE

.....Petitioner

VERSUS

PRASAD NARENDRA DESHPANDE

.....Respondent

Sir,

The Transfer Petition above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 9-3-2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Both the parties are agreeable to undergo a process of mediation. Accordingly, we refer the matter to the learned Coordinator, Supreme Court Mediation Centre, to find an amicable solution to the dispute between the parties. The parties will report to the learned Coordinator, Supreme Court

Mediation Centre at 110, Lawyers' Chambers (R.K. Jain Block), Supreme Court Compound, Tilak Marg, New Delhi - 110201 on 23rd March, 2015 at 11.00 a.m.

The respondent - husband shall deposit a sum of Rs.10,000/- (Rupees Ten thousand) in the Bank Account of the petitioner-wife to meet her travel and stay expenses within a week from today. Details of the Bank Account shall be furnished by the petitioner-wife to the respondent-husband.

Report of the Mediation be submitted to this Court after the completion of the process.

List the matter after the receipt of the report of Mediation. "

You are hereby directed to appear before the Supreme Court Mediation Centre on 23rd March, 2015 at 11.00 a.m. For Mediation.

Yours faithfully,

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

ms

- Mr. Bijan Kr. Ghosh, Advocate
 402, New Chamber Block,
 Supreme Court Building, New Delhi.
- 2. Mr. Nitin Kr. Thakur, Advocate Library No. 1.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION XVI-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

COURT No.: 8 ITEM No.: 53

LISTED ON: 9-3-2015

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 1629 OF 2014

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1 OF 2014

(Application for Ex-Parte stay)

POONAM PRASAD DESHPANDE

.....Petitioner

VERSUS

PRASAD NARENDRA DESHPANDE

.....Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The Transfer Petition above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 28-11-2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and perused the relevant material.

Issue notice.

In the meantime, there shall be stay of further proceedings in Marriage Petition P.A. No.801 of 2014, titled as "Prasad Narendra Deshpande versus Mrs. Poonam Prasad Deshpande", pending in the Court of Family Court, Pune at Pune. "

Accordingly, notice was issued to the sole respondent through registered A. D. Post on 21-01-2015.

It is submitted that Mr. Nitin Kumar Thakur, Advocate has on 18-02-2015 filed Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance on behal of sole respondent.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 27th day of February, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :Mr. Bijan Ghosh, Advocate Mr. Nitin Kr. Thakur, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

w.ecourtsindia.com

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO. 1629 OF 2014

(Petition under Section 25 of the Code of Civil Procedure for transfer of Marriage Petition P.A. No. 801 of 2014, titled as "Prasad Narendra Deshpande versus Mrs. Poonam Prasad Deshpande", pending in the Court of Family Court, Pune at Pune to the Family Court Mandleshwar, District West Nimar, Mandleshwar, Madhya Pradesh)

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1 OF 2014

(Application for ex-parte Stay)

Poonam Prasad Deshpande, W/o. Prasad Narendra Deshpande, C/o. Mr. Rakesh Patwari, 28, Mahavir Nagar, Mandi Road, Kasarwad, District Kharagaon, Madhya Pradesh — Pin 451228.

...Petitioner

Versus

Prasad Narendra Deshpande, D2/101, Ganga Constella Near EON IT Park, Kharadi, Pune, Maharashtra.

...Respondent

Date: 28/11/2014 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Bijan Kumar Ghosh, Adv. Mr. Sujoy Mondal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R $\,$

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and perused the relevant material.

Issue notice.

In the meantime, there shall be stay of further proceedings in Marriage Petition P.A. No.801 of 2014, titled as "Prasad Narendra Deshpande versus Mrs. Poonam Prasad Deshpande", pending in the Court of Family Court, Pune at Pune.

Cont..2/-

AND THIS COURT DOTH FURTHER ORDER THAT THIS ORDER be punctually observed and carried into execution by all concerned.

WITNESS the Hon'ble SHRI HANDYALA LAKSHMINARAYANASWAMY DATTU, the Chief Justice of India, at the Supreme Court, New Delhi dated this the 28th November, 2014.

(D.P. WALIA) DEPUTY REGISTRAR

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 1629 OF 2014
WITH
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1 OF 2014
(Application for Ex-Parte stay)

POONAM PRASAD DESHPANDEPetitioner

VERSUS

PRASAD NARENDRA DESHPANDERespondent

ORDER DIRECTING ISSUE OF SHOW CAUSE NOTICE AND GRANTING EX-PARTE STAY OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS

Dated this the 28th November, 2014

Mr. Bijan Kumar Ghosh (Advocate on Record for the Petitioner)

www.ecourtsindia.com

All communications should be addressed to the Registrar, Supreme Court by designation, NOT by name Telegraphic address:-

"SUPREMECO"

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA NEW DELHI

D.No. 13493/2014/SC/XVIA Dated: 9th December, 2014

From:

THE ASSISTANT REGISTRAR, SUPREME COURT OF INDIA NEW DELHI

To:

The Family Court, Pune at Pune,

Maharashtra.

(Ref.: Marriage Petition P.A. No. 801 of 2014, titled as "Prasad Narendra Deshpande versus Mrs.

Poonam Prasad Deshpande")

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 1629 OF 2014

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1 OF 2014

(Application for Ex-Parte stay)

POONAM PRASAD DESHPANDEPetitioner

VERSUS

PRASAD NARENDRA DESHPANDERespondent

Sir,

I am directed to forward herewith a certified copy of the Order of this Court dated the 28th

November, 2014 passed in the matter above-mentioned for your information and necessary action.

Please acknowledge receipt.

Yours faithfully,

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Bijan Kumar Ghosh, Advocate,

402, New Lawyers Chambers, Supreme Court of India.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

By Registered A.D. SECTION -XVIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 1629 OF 2014 WITH INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1 OF 2014 (Application for Ex-Parte stay)

POONAM PRASAD DESHPANDE

....Petitioner

VERSUS

PRASAD NARENDRA DESHPANDE

....Respondent

To

Prasad Narendra Deshpande, D2/101, Ganga Constella Near EON IT Park, Kharadi, Pune, Maharashtra.

WHEREAS the Petition under Section 25 of the Code of Civil Procedure above-mentioned along with an application for ex-parte Stay for transfer of Marriage Petition P.A. No. 801 of 2014, titled as "Prasad Narendra Deshpande versus Mrs. Poonam Prasad Deshpande", pending in the Court of Family Court, Pune at Pune to the Family Court Mandleshwar, District West Nimar, Mandleshwar, Madhya Pradesh was filed in the Registry on 10th November, 2014 by Mr. Bijan Kumar Ghosh, Advocate on behalf of the above-named Petitioner.

AND WHEREAS the said petition along with an application for ex-parte Stay being called on for Preliminary hearing before this Court on the 28th November, 2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and perused the relevant material.

Issue notice.

In the meantime, there shall be stay of further proceedings in Marriage Petition P.A. No.801 of 2014, titled as "Prasad Narendra Deshpande versus Mrs. Poonam Prasad Deshpande", pending in the Court of Family Court, Pune at Pune."

Cont..2/-

NOW, THEREFORE, TAKE NOTICE that the above petition along with application for stay will be posted for hearing before this Court on the ___/__/2015 and will be taken up by this Court on that day at 10.30 O'Clock in the forenoon or so soon thereafter as may be convenient to the court when you may appear before this Court either in person or through an Advocate on record of this Court duly appointed by you in that behalf and show cause to the Court as to why the petition mentioned above be not allowed as prayed for.

Take Further Notice that this Court has passed an interim order pending disposal of application for stay after notice as quoted on pre-page.

You may file your affidavit in opposition to the petition as provided under Rule 3 Order XLI, S.C.R. 2013 on or before ___/__/2015

TAKE NOTICE that the application for stay above mentioned will also be listed for hearing before the Court on aforesaid returnable date.

TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that in default of appearance the matter will be heard and determined in your absence.

Dated this the 9th day of December, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Important Notice.

[1] "LEGAL AID: Legal service of an advocate is provided by the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee and the Supreme Court Middle Income Group Legal Aid Society to eligible Litigants.

For further information, please contact the Secretary, Supreme Court Legal Services committee or the Member Secretary, Supreme Court Middle Income Group Legal Aid Society, 107-108, Lawyers' Chambers, R.K. Jain Block-Near Post Office, Supreme Court compound, Tilak Marg, New Delhi-110201 (Tel. No. 011-23388313, 23388597)

[2] MEDIATION: The facility of amicable settlement of disputes by trained mediators in cases pending in the Supreme Court is not available in the Supreme Court.

For further information, please contact the Co-ordinator, Supreme Court Mediation Centre, 109, Lawyers' Chambers, R.K. Jain Block-Near Post Office, Supreme Court Compound, Tilak Marg, New Delhi-110201 (Tel No. 011-23071432).

Copy to: Mr. Bijan Kumar Ghosh, Advocate, 402, New Lawyers Chambers, Supreme Court of India.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

kom