SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO(S). 1629/2014

POONAM PRASAD DESHPANDE

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

PRASAD NARENDRA DESHPANDE

RESPONDENT(S)

(WITH APPLN. (S) FOR STAY AND OFFICE REPORT)

Date: 09/03/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Bijan Kumar Ghosh, Adv.

Mr. Sujoy Mondal, Adv. Dr. Vivek Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. D.K. Thakur, Adv.

Mr. Devendra Jha, Adv.

Mr. Nitin Kumar Thakur, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Both the parties are agreeable to undergo a process of mediation. Accordingly, we refer the matter to the learned Coordinator, Supreme Court Mediation Centre, to find an amicable solution to the dispute between the parties. The parties will report to the learned Coordinator, Supreme Court Mediation Centre at 110, Lawyers' Chambers (R.K. Jain Block), Supreme Court Compound, Tilak Marg, New Delhi - 110201 on 23rd March, 2015 at 11.00 a.m.

The respondent - husband shall deposit a sum of Rs.10,000/- (Rupees Ten thousand) in the Bank Account of the petitioner-wife to meet her travel and stay expenses within a week from today. Details of the Bank Account be furnished by the petitioner-wife to shall the respondent-husband.

Report of the Mediation be submitted to this Court after the completion of the process.

List the matter after the receipt of the report of Mediation.

[VINOD LAKHINA] COURT MASTER

[ASHA SONI] COURT MASTER